
 

 

 
3 April 2019 
 
To:   Members of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority Appropriate 

Officers 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Meeting Room 14,  Barnsley Town Hall, Church Street, 
Barnsley, on: Thursday, 11 April 2019 at 1.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Diana Terris 
Clerk to the Mayoral Combined Authority 
 
 
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Chris Furness (Chair) Derbyshire Dales District 

Council 
Councillor Allan Jones (Vice-Chair) Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
Councillor Penny Baker Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
Councillor Peter Innes Chesterfield Metropolitan 

Borough Council 
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Geoff Morley North East Derbyshire District 

Council 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sandra Peake Bolsover District Council 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
Councillor Ian Saunders Sheffield City Council 
Councillor John Shephard Bassetlaw District Council 
Councillor Peter Short Rotherham Metropolitan 

Borough Council 
Councillor Brian Steele Rotherham Metropolitan 

Borough Council 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
Councillor Duncan Anderson Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
Mayor Dan Jarvis Sheffield City Region Mayoral 

Combined Authority 
Dr Dave Smith Sheffield City Region 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

11 April 2019 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue: Meeting Room 14,  Barnsley Town Hall, Church Street, 
Barnsley 

Agenda 
 
Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1   Welcome and Apologies  
 

  

2   Voting Rights for Non-Constituent Members  
 

  

3   Urgent Items/Announcements  
 

  

4   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  
 

  

5   Declarations of Interest by any Members  
 

  

6   Reports from and Questions by Members  
 

  

7   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

  

8   Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 17 
January 2019  
 

Chair 5 - 20 

9   Matters Arising 
 

a. Including Community Transport Services in 
South Yorkshire Report – supplementary 
information as requested by members. 

b. Working Win – Response to scrutiny 
questions 

 

Cllr Chris 
Furness 

21 - 40 

10   Mayor's Report including Bus Review  
 

Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

41 - 48 

11   Potential Effects of Brexit on the Sheffield City 
Region  
 

Helen 
Lazarus 

49 - 84 

12   SCR Budget 
 

 2019/20 Budget 

 Budget Setting Process 
 

Mike 
Thomas 

85 - 106 

13   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 Referrals received since last formal meeting 

 Reviews – updates and proposals 

Christine 
Marriott 

 



 

 

 Matters to raise at the Mayoral Combined 
Authority 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 18 July 2019 at 1.00 pm 
At: Ground Floor, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



 
 

 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
17 JANUARY 2019 
 
TOWN HALL - BARNSLEY 
 

PRESENT Councillor C Furness (Chair) 
 
Councillors: P Baker, J Ennis, P Innes, A Jones, S Mohammed, 
S Peake, K Richardson, I Saunders, P Short, C Smith, B Steele and 
A White 
 
Observers: Councillors: K Reid and K Sarvent 
 
Mayor D Jarvis MBE 
 
Officers: R Adams, C Blackburn, A Frosdick, S Edwards, A Shirt, 
C Marriott, D Smith, S Sykes, A Wright and K Wooffinden  

  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Z Naz, 
G Morley and J Shephard 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Furness welcomed Members’ and Mayor Jarvis to the meeting.   
 
Apologies from Members’ were noted as above.   
 
 

2 VOTING RIGHTS FOR NON-CONSTITUENT MEMBERS  
 
It was agreed that there were no items of business for which the non-Constituent 
Members should not have full voting rights.   
 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS / ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None.  
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



SCR CA O&S COMMITTEE 
17/01/19 

 

 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY ANY MEMBERS  

 
None received.   
 
 

6 REPORTS FROM AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
Following a request from Councillor Baker, officers present introduced themselves 
to Members and their job role.   
 
 

7 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
None.   
 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH OCTOBER 2018  
 
Councillor Saunders requested that the minutes be amended to include a fourth 
resolution at minute 10 (‘Co-ordination of Road Works and Public Transport 
Diversions’) to state ‘the Committee requests that the matter be referred to the 
Sheffield City Council’s Scrutiny system and any other interested councils’.   
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the SCR Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18th October 2018 are agreed to be an accurate record of the 
meeting, subject to the inclusion of the above resolution at minute 10.   
 
 

9 MATTERS ARISING INCLUDING COMMUNITY TRANSPORT FOLLOW UP 
REPORT.  
 
A report was presented to provide Members with an update on matters arising from 
the previous meeting held on 18 October 2018. 
 
As requested at the previous meeting, Members were provided with answers to 
their queries with regards to the community transpor
[...]
ffinden replied that this gap had been recognised; analysis was being 
undertaken to identify the cause.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the update.   
 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Furness left the meeting to attend 
another meeting.  In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Jones (Vice-Chair) 
assumed the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.   
 

13 UPDATED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR OSC  
 
A report was received to inform Members of minor changes made to the SCR 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference to reflect the introduction of 
the substitute system and to formalise the remit of the substitute Members.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the updated Terms of Reference.   
 

14 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were reminded that the next informal meeting of the OSC would be held 
on 14 February 2019 to set the Scrutiny Work Programme for the next quarter.   
 
Members were requested to notify C Marriott of any topics for inclusion within the 
Scrutiny Work Programme.   
 
It was noted that there had been no key decisions for call in and no reviews 
currently on going.   
 
The key decisions document would be circulated to Members’ on a monthly basis, 
when the Forward Plan had been updated.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee:- 
 
1) Noted the update.   
 
2) Notify C Marriott of any topics for inclusion within the Scrutiny Work 

Programme.   
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Page 22



 

 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

COMMUNITY TRANSPORT SERVICES IN SOUTH YORKSHIRE – SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION AS REQUESTED BY MEMBERS 

 
 
 
Key Decision? ☐ Yes ☒ No 
 
If this is a Key Decision, please state which category … 
 
☐ Expenditure/Saving of +£250k ☐ Affects two or more districts 

 
 
Strategic Priority (tick all relevant boxes) 
☐ Business and Innovation ☐ Place ☐ Research and Innovation 
☐ Skills ☒ Transport ☐ Cross Cutting 

 
 
 
Purpose of Paper 
[...]
 Yorkshire Bus Review 
 

Purpose of the Report: 
 

To provide an update the Scrutiny Committee on the South Yorkshire Bus 
Review being led by Clive Betts, MP  
 

The Scrutiny 
Committee is being 
asked to:   
 

 Note the Terms of Reference (Annex A) and; offer any views on the 
suggested key lines of enquiry (outlined under ‘matters for consideration’) 
 

Category of Report:    Open 
 
Under the Freedom of Information Act and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, this 
paper and any appendices will be made available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. 
This scheme commits the Authority to make information about how decisions are made available to 
the public as part of its normal business activities.    
 

 
 
Summary: 
 
This briefing report provides Scrutiny Committee Members with an update on the South Yorkshire 
Bus Review that is being led by Clive Betts, MP, on behalf of the Mayor. Specifically, it provides 
information on:  
 

1. the recent history of bus services in South Yorkshire;   
2. the approach to the review including key lines of enquiry; and  
3. an indicative timeline for the review.  

 
It also gives Committee members the opportunity to offer any views on the suggested key lines of 
enquiry.  
 
1. Introduction/Context 

Recent history of bus services in South Yorkshire 

In England, bus services were deregulated in 1986 following the introduction of the Transport Act 
1985 – except for those in London which remained regulated. Over the last 25 years annual bus 
journeys per person in cities outside of London have fallen by 40% and the trend of declining 
patronage is replicated in South Yorkshire. Additionally, car usage in South Yorkshire is increasing, 
which runs counter to national trends. However, 82% of all public transport journeys in South 
Yorkshire are undertaken by bus and many people (particularly those on low incomes) rely on bus 
services for their primary mode of transport.  

As a result of deregulation, bus services in South Yorkshire are operated commercially under bus 
partnership arrangements which were introduced between 2012 and 2017. This means that 
decisions about how the system operates are taken in consultation between operators, South 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE) and local authorities – and the public where 
appropriate.  

Whilst offering benefits, there are arguably some limitations to the current partnership arrangement. 
For example, the approach does not extend to decisions on setting fares and as the membership is 
voluntary, operators can still push through changes that may negatively impact the overall level of 
service.  

In 2017, the Government introduced the Bus Services Act, which presents local and combined 
authorities with new powers including an enhanced framework for authorities to work in partnership 
with operators to set a shared vision for their area in addition to franchising provisions. 
 
2. Matters for Consideration 
 
Approach to the bus review  
 
Dan Jarvis, Sheffield City Region Mayor, has invited Clive Betts MP to lead an independent 
commission reviewing the provision of bus services across South Yorkshire with a view to bringing 
forward evidenced, practical, ambitious recommendations for improvements to encourage 
patronage, improve viability and ensure the bus system is fit for the 21st century.  
 
The review is part of the Mayor’s broader ‘Vision for Transport’ (adopted by the Mayoral Combined 
Authority in December 2018) which aims to transform the City Region’s transport network so as to 
improve the quality of life for all and support sustainable economic growth. 
 
The Chair is in the process of identifying a small number (c.6 - 8) of commissioners to join the 
review, who will contribute a range of thinking and support him carrying out the programme of work, 
leading to an interim and subsequently a final report containing conclusions and recommendations.  
The intention is to establish a balanced, expert panel who will bring insight from a range of 
perspectives – the members of the commission need not all have expertise in the sector. 
 
Terms of Reference for the review have been agreed with the Chair (Appendix A) and while it will 
be for the Commission to determine how it wishes to operate - within agreed parameters - the 
following key lines of enquiry have been suggested in the first instance: 
 

• The current condition of the commercial and community bus transport sector in South 
Yorkshire including reasons for the decline in registered bus services and passenger 
numbers,  

• The social, environmental and economic impacts of this decline, and  
• The steps that should be taken to ensure commercial bus and community transport services 

meet the needs of South Yorkshire residents.  
 
The commission’s role will also be to review evidence, interview stakeholders in closed sessions and 
occasionally meet in public and conduct fieldwork visits. 
 
Indicative timeline  
 
The Commission is expected to be in place and an interim set of findings will be presented by the 
commission to the Mayor in October 2019, leading to the submission of a final report containing 
findings and recommendations for improvement at the end of the year.   
 
 
a. Financial 
There are no financial implications from this paper/presentation  
 
 

Page 42



b. Legal 
 

There are no legal implications from this paper/presentation  
 
c. Risk Management 
 
There is a risk that the public and bus operators perceive the review as having a pre-determined 
outcome – i.e. franchising. This misconception is addressed as part of the communications 
campaign, and a response it outlined in the frequently asked questions document (Annex B).  
 
d. Environmental 
There are no environmental implications arising from this paper/presentation 
 
e. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
An equality impact assessment will be completed as part of the options analys
[...]
YBusReview@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Report to Sheffield City Region Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  

Date of Meeting: 
 

Thursday 11 April 
 

Subject: 
 

Potential Effects of Brexit on SCR 
 

Purpose of the Report: 
 

To explain the potential effects of Brexit on the City Region and how 
Sheffield City Region are preparing for Brexit. 

The Scrutiny 
Committee is being 
asked to:   
 

Consider the likely effects of Brexit on the City Region and how this 
impacts on the Committee’s work going forward.  
 

Category of Report:    Open 
 
Under the Freedom of Information Act and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, this 
paper and any appendices will be made available under the Combined Authority Publication 
Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make information about how decisions are made 
available to the public as part of its normal business activities.   However, if a report is deemed as 
exempt please add: 
 

 
 
Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the possible 
impacts of Brexit on the City Region and what SCR has been doing to mitigate these by assisting 
businesses with preparations for the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union. 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 
1.1 The Brexit report produced by the SCR (see Annex 1) considers a range of options through a 

city region lens and focuses on the impacts on the local economy on key sectors such as 
manufacturing and education.  
 

1.2 Local authorities in the SCR have done their own Brexit impact assessments. These focus on 
impacts on their services. Rather than replicating these useful reports, the objective is to offer a 
complementary analysis to the work undertaken by local authorities by looking at the likely 
impacts of different Brexit scenarios on the SCR economy and outline potential mitigation 
measures. 

 
1.3 As well as outlining likely impacts, this report pro
[...]
er for public institutions to select local suppliers over international ones.  The 
Withdrawal Agreement states that public procurement under the transition period will 
follow EU procurement rules but after this it is uncertain.  
 

Summary 
1. Lobby government to deliver a UKSPF that at least doesn’t see a reduction in funding 

for SCR and is top-sliced and devolved to MCAs. 
2. Promote the commissioned Brexit tool that will be on the SCR website in January 

2019. 
3. Organise a workshop about the importance of preparing for Brexit and what support 

is available from the SCR. 
 
  

Page 81



30 
 

9. Recommendations 
 

1. Speak to the Mayor about lobbying activities on Brexit 
 

2. Organise a workshop for local businesses about the importance of preparing for 
Brexit and what support is available from the SCR 
 

3. Promote the SCR Brexit tool via social media accounts and the SCR website 
 

4. Initiate conversations with the University of Sheffield, Sheffield Hallam University 
and Doncaster Sheffield Airport about Brexit planning 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



31 
 

Annex 1 

 
 

Page 83



32 
 

 
Source: Institute for Government 
 
 
 

Page 84



 
 
 
 
 
Report to Sheffield City Region Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  

Date of Meeting: 
 

11 April 2019 
 

Subject: 
 

2019/20 MCA/LEP Revenue and Capital Budget 
 

Purpose of the Report: 
 

To brief Members on the MCA/LEP revenue budget setting process and 
how decisions are made regarding the allocation of each budget. 

The Scrutiny 
Committee is being 
asked to:   
 

Consider and note the process by which the 2019/20 MCA/LEP 
revenue budget was set. 
 

Category of Report:    Open 
Under the Freedom of Information Act and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, this 
paper and any appendices will be made available under the Combined Authority Publication 
Scheme.  

 
 
Summary: 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on the MCA/LEP revenue and capital budget setting 
process and how decisions are made regarding the allocation of each budget. 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
The annual Revenue Budget sets the budget proposals for the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) 
for a one-year period. For the purposes of this report, the Revenue Budget refers to the budget 
covering the core operational budget for the MCA and LEP, and also any multi-year revenue 
programmes for which the MCA is the accountable body. 
 
The MCA’s Financial Regulations set out the roles and responsibilities of the Authority, the Head of 
Paid Service and the Finance Director in relation to the annual Revenue Budget.  
 
The Finance Director is responsible for preparing detailed proposals for the annual Revenue 
Budget for the coming year in conjunction with the Head of Paid Service. The Authority is 
responsible for approving the annual revenue budget. 
 
As well as a general description of the budget-setting process, Section 2 of this report addresses 
each of the following questions: 
 

• How is the budget decided upon for each thematic priority, i.e. housing, business, skills?  
• How is budget divided between authorities/areas on capital programmes, is it based on 

need? 
• Are there any additional costs incurred by implementing the Mayor’s manifesto? 
 

The 2019/20 MCA/LEP Revenue Budget report which was submitted to and approved by the MCA 
on 25th March 2019 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2. Matters for Consideration 

 
2.1 Budget-setting process 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



The MCA approved the 2019/20 MCA/LEP Revenue Budget on 25th March 2019. The approval of 
the budget report was the culmination of almost a year’s work, comprising of consultation with key 
stakeholders at various stages of the 2019/20 business planning process, including the Mayor & 
MCA Leaders, LEP Board, Chief Executives and Local Authority Directors of Economic 
Development and Finance. 
 
At the start of the 2019/20 business planning process, of
[...]
egard to under s.149 Equality Act 2010 will 
be set out in detail in the report that accompanies any recommendation about specific proposals. 
 
f. Performance Management/Measuring Outcomes 
This section is not applicable to the revenue budget report. 
 
3. Consideration of alternative approaches 
This section is not applicable to the revenue budget report, due to the statutory requirement to set a 
revenue budget in advance of the forthcoming year, and in accordance with the MCA’s own 
financial regulations. 
 
4. Issues the Overview and Scrutiny Committee may wish to consider … 
Consider asking the committee Members to provide their views and comments on a 
proposal/subject or certain aspect of the proposal/subject. 
 
Members are invited to share their views on how the 2019/20 business planning process could 
have been improved, so lessons learned can be built into the 2020/21 business planning process. 
 
5. Recommendations 
Members are asked to consider and note the process by which the 2019/20 MCA/LEP revenue 
budget was set. 
 
6. Appendices/Annexes 
Appendix 1 – 2019/20 MCA/LEP Revenue Budget Report (approved by MCA on 25th March 2019) 
 

Report Author:  Mike Thomas 
Job Title: Senior Finance Manager (Deputy Section 73 Officer) 

Officer responsible: Eugene Walker 
Organisation: SCR MCA 

Email: eugene.walker@sheffield.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0114 2735167 

 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 
11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 
 
Other sources and references:   
 

   

Page 88



 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Core Operational Revenue Budget 
 
1.1  As set out in paragraph 2.3 (Section 2 in the main body of the report), the revenue budget is 

funded from a variety of sources. The following section provides a further breakdown of those 
sources of funding and a comparison with 2018/19. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  2018/19 2019/20 Variance 
  Budget Budget   

Income Stream £'000 £'000 £'000 
EZ Busines
[...]
s rates resilience reserve. The 
numbers shown in Figure 2 will not be finalised until the 2018/19 outturn position has been 
audited. At this stage, it is proposed to reduce the balance on the reserve from £844k to £500k. 
This leaves £344k available to distribute to Barnsley, Rotherham and Sheffield. To note that 
Chesterfield is not included in this step as it receives a significant rebate as part of step one. 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 17 January 2019
	9 Matters Arising
	09a i Matters Arising Report - OSC Community Transport Update
	09a ii  Matters Arising - Community Transport - Appendix A
	Main Operators

	09a iii Matters Arising - Community Transport Appendix B
	09b Matters Arising - Working Win Response to Scrutiny questions January 2019 meeting

	10 Mayor's Report including Bus Review
	11 Potential Effects of Brexit on the Sheffield City Region
	11i - Potential Effects of Brexit on SCR  - Annex 1
	Preparing for Brexit in Sheffield City Region
	1. Summary
	2. Introduction
	2.1 Purpose of the report
	2.2 What SCR has done so far

	3. Brexit negotiations and options
	3.1 How will Brexit affect different regions of the UK?
	3.2 No-deal technical notices

	4. The impact of Brexit on trade, businesses and investment in the SCR
	4.1 Trade
	4.2 Manufacturing
	4.3 Businesses and investment
	4.4 What businesses in SCR think of Brexit

	5. The impact of Brexit on employment, education and skills in the SCR
	5.1 Workforce
	5.2 Education and skills

	6.  The impact of Brexit on transport, infrastructure and housing in the SCR
	6.1 Transport
	6.2 Infrastructure and Housing

	7. Opportunities that could arise out of Brexit
	8. Potential mitigation measures that the SCR could implement
	8.1 Short-term practical actions
	8.2 Long-term strategic review

	9. Recommendations
	Annex 1


	12 SCR Budget
	12i  2019-20 MCA LEP Revenue Budget Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


SCR - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2019 AT 1.00 PM 
 
MEETING ROOM 14, BARNSLEY TOWN HALL, CHURCH 
STREET, BARNSLEY 
 
 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Chris Furness (Chair) Derbyshire Dales DC 
Councillor Richard Allan Jones (Vice-Chair) Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Jeff Ennis Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ken Richardson Barnsley MBC 
Councillor John Shephard Bassetlaw DC 
Councillor Peter Short Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Brian Steele Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Duncan Anderson Doncaster MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Managing Director SCR Executive Team 
Andrew Frosdick Monitoring Officer Sheffield City Region 
Christine Marriott Scrutiny Officer SCR Executive Team 
Helen Lazarus Assistant Director - Business Growth SCR Executive Team 
Paul Johnson Senior Policy Manager SCR Executive Team 
Mike Thomas Senior Finance Manager SCR Executive Team 
Stephen Batey Head of Mayoral Office SCR Mayor's Office 
 
Apologies: 
 
Mayor Dan Jarvis SCR Executive Team 
Councillor Penny Baker Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Peter Innes Chesterfield Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Geoff Morley North East Derbyshire District Council 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sandra Peake Bolsover District Council 
Councillor Ian Saunders Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Austen White Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
Dr Dave Smith SCR Executive Team 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded everyone that the 

meeting was being webcast live and would be subsequently uploaded to the 
Mayoral Combined Authority’s website.  Apologies had been received from 
Mayor Dan Jarvis who was in London dealing with Parliamentary business.  
Other apologies were noted as above. 



 

 
2 Voting Rights for Non-Constituent Members 

 
 It was agreed that there were no items of business for which non-Constituent 

Members should not have full voting rights. 
 

3 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

6 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

7 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 17 January 2019 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the SCR Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are agreed to be a true record of the meeting subject to it 
being noted that some Members objected to the lack of site names on the 
projects yet to be approved contained within the report on the Update on the 
Housing Fund at Item 11 and to also note that Andrew Frosdick agreed to 
supply the Committee with further information as to why this was the case. 
 

9 Matters Arising 
 

 Cllr Mohammed queried whether the South Yorkshire Leaders had been invited 
to the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that the Leaders had been invited to the next meeting of 
the Committee; it had not been deemed appropriate to ask them to today’s 
meeting as it was during an election period. 
 
Cllr Shepherd commented that it was good news that Dame Sarah Storey had 
been appointed by the Mayor as his Active Travel Commissioner. 
 
Members requested that Active Travel updates be added to the Work 
Programme at appropriate junctures. 
 
Action:  Christine Marriott 
 



 

The Committee noted the responses from Dr D Smith to questions raised at the 
last meeting and the supplementary information regarding Community 
Transport services in South Yorkshire. 
 

10 Mayor's Report including Bus Review 
 

 The Chair read out a letter from Mayor Jarvis which, in his absence updated 
the Committee on Devolution, the Bus Review (which was covered in the 
following report) and the Sheffield City Region Travel Commissioner. 
 
He also read out a letter to the Secretary of State signed by Mayor Jarvis, and 
the four South Yorkshire Leaders which set out proposals on a way forward to 
unlock the Sheffield City Region devolution deal. 
 
It was noted that a first meeting had been held to scope out the work plan and 
a further meeting with officers from MHCLG had been arranged during the next 
week.  The Committee asked to be updated as discussions were progressed. 
 
The Committee agreed that they still require the Leaders to attend their next 
meeting to discuss a long-term way forward for devolution in the region.  
Christine Marriott would schedule a meeting beforehand for the Committee to 
agree the key lines of enquiry that Members would like to be addressed. 
 
Jo Kaczmarek presented a report which gave an update on the South 
Yorkshire Bus Review which was being led by Clive Betts MP on behalf of the 
Mayor. 
 
Members noted that Clive Betts MP was in the process of identifying a small 
number of commissioners to join the review who would contribute to a range of 
thinking and support him in carrying out the programme of work, leading to an 
interim report and then a final report containing conclusions and 
recommendations. 
 
The Commission’s role would also be to review evidence, interview 
stakeholders and conduct fieldwork visits. 
 
Running in parallel to this was finalising the process for the call for evidence 
which would be an important part of the review and, in particular, to go out to 
community groups, existing bus users and non-bus users to assist in 
understanding the decline in patronage.  Members emphasised that the most 
important stakeholder group to include in consultation and fact finding was 
members of the public – both bus service users and non-service users. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Chair requested that the Committee received updates in line 
with project milestones. 
 
Action:  Christine Marriott to include the Bus Review on the OSC Work 
Programme. 
 
It was hoped that an interim set of findings would be presented to the Mayor in 
October 2019, leading to the submission of a final report containing findings 
and recommendations for improvement at the end of 2019. 



 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted along with the Terms of Reference at 
Annex A to the report.  
 

11 Potential Effects of Brexit on the Sheffield City Region 
 

 A report was submitted to inform the Committee on the possible impacts of 
Brexit on the City Region and detailed what SCR had been doing to mitigate 
risks by assisting businesses with preparations for leaving the European Union. 
 
Members were informed that the Brexit report produced by the SCR (at Annex 
1) considered a range of options from a City Region perspective and focused 
on the impacts on the local economy on key sectors such as manufacturing 
and education. 
 
Cllr Richards asked to be provided with further information relating to numbers 
rather than percentages, specifically with regard to the table on trade.  
 
Action:  Paul Johnson/Christine Marriott 
 
Local authorities in the SCR had done their own Brexit impact assessments 
that focused on impacts on their services.  The objective of the SCR report was 
to offer a complementary analysis to the work undertaken by the local 
authorities by looking at the likely impacts of different Brexit scenarios on the 
SCR economy and potential mitigation measures. 
 
Cllr Shepherd queried whether the uncertainty regarding Brexit had already 
impacted inward investment to the region. 
 
Helen Lazarus informed the Committee that of 17 foreign-owned businesses 
questioned, only one felt positive, 3 were neutral and the rest were negative 
towards the current situation.  There was evidence of delays in decision-making 
and taking investment opportunities.  
 
The SCR team’s role was to keep business owners as up to date as possible 
and help them adapt to whatever market circumstances arise after the changes 
that they were going through currently. 
 
Officers were also lobbying government to ensure that when Brexit eventually 
occurred SCR received the regeneration funding it required. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

12 SCR Budget 
 

 A report was considered which briefed Members on the MCA/LEP budget 
setting process and how decisions were made regarding the allocation of each 
budget. 
 
The budget had been taken to, and approved by the MCA, on 25 March 2019 
and had also been taken to the LEP Board two weeks previously. 
 



 

The report set out the process by which the budget was brought to the point of 
approval, having conferred with the Scrutiny Officer prior to writing the report, 
the report answered the questions that the Chair and Vice-Chair had wanted to 
see incorporated within. 
 
In answer to a question from Cllr Richardson, the Scrutiny Officer confirmed 
that the budget setting process had not been to the Committee prior to the 
budget being approved. 
 
Going forward, a timetable will be agreed with the Finance Manager relating to 
the  budget being presented to the Committee and this would be incorporated 
into the Work Programme. 
 
After several questions regarding the process, the Deputy Managing Director 
suggested that a presentation be given to the Committee on underlying issues 
within the budget setting process within a workshop setting.  This was agreed. 
 
Action:  Christine Marriott 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee note the process by which the 2019/20 
MCA/LEP revenue budget was set. 
 

13 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

 The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Committee that referrals could be made to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee by Members and also by members of the 
Constituent and non-Constituent members of the MCA.  Referrals are to be 
made via the Scrutiny Officer together with any questions that could not wait 
until the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
After the Local Elections, the Scrutiny Officer would be arranging a meeting to 
set the Committee’s Work Programme for the forthcoming year. 
 
The Committee were informed that that the Statutory Scrutiny Guidance, which 
was due for publication in December 2018, had still not been released.  The 
information would be made available to the Committee as soon as the 
guidance was released. 
 
 

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Chair noted that the meeting had not been quorate. 
 
This was the last meeting of the Committee to be held in Barnsley. 
 
The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be on 18 July 
2019 at 1.00pm at Broad Street West, Sheffield. 
 


